31 December 2019 31 December 2018

In thousands
of Russian
Roubles

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Foreign
exchange

spot
contracts

Net position Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Foreign
exchange

spot
contracts

Net
position

Russian

Roubles
109 497 853 (101 847 853) - 7 650 000 103 719 579 (94 814 679) 438 774 9 343 674

US Dollars 2 123 696 (2 026 973) - 96 723 2 937 653 (2 400 087) (459 316) 78 250
Euro 705 776 (718 696) - (12 920) 1 226 277 (1 240 901) 21 460 6 836
Other 64 951 (23 068) - 41 883 47 503 (19 318) 2 562 30 747

Total 112 392 276 (104 616 590) - 7 775 686 107 931 012 (98 474 985) 3 480 9 459 507

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s management believes that
investments in equities and non-monetary assets will not give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

2019 2018

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

US Dollar strengthening by 11% (2018: 21%) 8 512 8 512 13 146 13 146
US dollar weakening by 11% (2018: 21%) (8 512) (8 512) (13 146) (13 146)
Euro strengthening by 13% (2018: 15%) (1 344) (1 344) 820 820
Euro weakening by 13% (2018: 15%) 1 344 1 344 (820) (820)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes, but may decrease or experience losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

Interest rate risk is managed based on the analysis of the structure of the Group's assets and liabilities by
interest repricing dates.